

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 18-5297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ABDUL RAZAK ALI,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Respondent-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TOFIQ NASSER AWAD AL BIHANI (ISN 893)
AND ABDUL LATIF NASSER (ISN 244) SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

George M. Clarke III
Baker & McKenzie LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 835-6184

Thomas Anthony Durkin
Shelby Sullivan-Bennis
Durkin & Roberts
2446 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60614
(312) 981-0123

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| GLOSSARY | vii |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| RULE 29 STATEMENT | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. The Executive Branch Cleared Al Bihani and Nasser For Transfer. . . | 9 |
| A. Al Bihani was Unanimously Cleared by the GTMO Task Force..... | 9 |
| B. Nasser was Cleared Through the PRB Process..... | 10 |
| II. The Continued Detention of Al Bihani and Nasser Demonstrates How the Failure to Apply the Due Process Clause to Guantánamo Detainees Leads to Absurd, Arbitrary, and Unconscionable Results..... | 12 |
| A. The Executive Branch Has Failed to Transfer Al Bihani and Nasser and Does Not Currently Intend to Transfer Them..... | 12 |
| B. The Government’s Continued Detention of Al Bihani and Nasser Serve No Legitimate Purpose..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(A) AND 32(A) | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Al-Bihani et al. v. Trump et al.</i> , 1:04-cv-01194 (UNA), (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018) (Dkt. No. 1126) | 20 |
| <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107590 (D.D.C., Sept. 22, 2010) | 1 |
| <i>Ali v. Trump</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 5284 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2019) (Tatel, J., concurring) | 5 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) | 7 |
| <i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 7 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) | 5, 20, 21, 24 |
| <i>In Re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , No. 08-mc-442 (TFH) (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 5, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715,738 (1972) | 5, 21 |
| <i>James Madison Project, et al. v. Dep't of Justice, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 1:17-cv-00144-APM (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) | 5, 20 |
| <i>Nasser v. Obama</i> , 05-cv-00764 (CKK) (D.D.C. July 29, 2009) | 2 |
| <i>Nasser v. Obama</i> , 05-cv-0764 (CKK), (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2017) | 18 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Nasser v. Obama</i> , No. 05-cv-00764 (CKK) (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nasser v. Trump</i> , No. 04-cv-1194 (TFH) (D.D.C. July 11, 2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 5 |
| Statutes, Regulations and Rules | |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2241 and 2243..... | 17 |
| Authorization to Use Military Force of Sept. 14, 2001 Pub. L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 | vii |
| Exec. Order 13823 § 2(a), 83 Fed. Reg. 4831 (Jan. 30, 2018)..... | 18 |
| Exec. Order 13823 § 3(a), 83 Fed. Reg. at 4832..... | 19 |
| Exec. Order No. 13492 § 2(d), 74 Fed. Reg. 4897, 4898 (Jan. 22, 2009)..... | 9 |
| Exec. Order No. 13492 § 4(c)(2), 74 Fed. Reg. 4897, 4899 (Jan. 22, 2009)..... | 13 |
| Exec. Order No. 13567 § 1, 76 Fed. Reg. 13277, 13277 (Mar. 7, 2011)..... | 11 |
| Exec. Order No. 13567 § 4(a), 76 Fed. Reg. 13277, 13279 (Mar. 7, 2011)..... | 13 |
| D.C. Circuit Rule 29(a)..... | 4 |
| D.C. Circuit Rule 29(d) | 4 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) | 26 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... | 26 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)..... | 26 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... | 26 |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-92, § 1034(a)(1), 129 Stat. 726, 969 (2015) (2016 NDAA)..... | 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| ASSOCIATED PRESS (May 31, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://nbcnews.to/2CIOvZS | 2 |
| Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 3, 2017 9:20 AM), <i>available at</i> https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/816333480409833472 ;..... | 18 |
| David Welna, <i>Trump Has Vowed to Fill Guantánamo With Bad Dudes—But Who?</i> , NPR (Nov. 14, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://n.pr/2CNr01T | 18, 24 |
| Donald Trump, Sparks, NV, YOUTUBE (Feb. 23, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3zEubx_2uOc | 18 |
| Final Report of the Guantánamo Review Task Force (Jan. 22, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2CzdwTq ;..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>The Guantánamo Docket: 40 Current Detainees</i> , N.Y. TIMES (accessed May 20, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/projects/guantanamo/detaines/current | 6 |
| <i>The Guantánamo Docket: The Detainees</i> , N.Y. TIMES (accessed May 20, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/projects/guantanamo/detaines | 6 |
| <i>Guantánamo Docket: Timeline: 2016</i> , N.Y. TIMES (accessed May 20, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/projects/guantanamo/timeline/2016 | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>The Guantánamo Docket: Transferred to Morocco</i> , N.Y. TIMES (accessed May 20, 2019), available at https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/projects/guantanamo/transfer-countries/morocco | 17 |
| Guantanamo Review Dispositions (Jan. 22, 2010), available at https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/FOIA/DF-2015-00110.pdf | 2, 10 |
| Missy Ryan & Julie Tate, <i>The Trump era has stranded these five men at Guantanamo Bay</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 22, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/01/22/the-trump-era-has-stranded-these-five-men-at-guantanamo-bay/?utm_term=.81f59659e445 ;..... | 6 |
| <i>Opening Statement House Foreign Affairs Committee Hearing on Guantanamo Bay</i> (Mar. 23, 2016) | 13, 14 |
| Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence, Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program (Dec. 3, 2014) | 1 |
| Unclassified Summary of Final Determination, ISN 244, July 11, 2016, available at http://www.prs.mil/Portals/60/Documents/ISN244/20160711_U_I_SN244_FINAL_DETERMINATION_PUBLIC.pdf | 3, 11 |
